

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NEW YORK STATE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSOCIATION, INC., et al.,

*Applicants,*

v.

LETITIA JAMES, Attorney General of New York,

*Respondent.*

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR AN EMERGENCY STAY  
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General*

*State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD\*

*Solicitor General*

JUDITH N. VALE

*Deputy Solicitor General*

PHILIP J. LEVITZ

*Senior Assistant Solicitor General*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

*\*Counsel of Record*

Dated: October 15, 2024

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
A. Legal Background .....	3
B. Procedural Background .....	11
C. Subsequent Events .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	15
I. There Is No Basis for a Stay of the Judgment of the Court of Appeals .....	15
A. Applicants Have Not Shown That This Court Is Likely to Grant Review .....	16
B. Applicants Have Not Shown That They Would Be Likely to Prevail If This Court Did Grant Review .....	20
C. The Equities Weigh Strongly Against a Stay and Applicants Have Not Shown Irreparable Harm. ....	28
II. For the Same Reasons, There Is No Basis for an Injunction Pending Appeal .....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACA Connects-Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Bonta</i> , 24 F.4th 1233 (9th Cir. 2022).....	18, 23, 26, 27
<i>ACA Connects-Am. Commc’ns Ass’n v. Frey</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 318 (D. Me. 2020).....	18
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012) .....	21
<i>AT&amp;T Commc’ns of Ill., Inc. v. Illinois Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 349 F.3d 402 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	22
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 600 F.3d 642 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	4
<i>English v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990) .....	23
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979) .....	4
<i>Federal Power Comm’n v. Southern Cal. Edison Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 205 (1964) .....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....	19
<i>Griffith v. Connecticut</i> , 218 U.S. 563 (1910) .....	19
<i>Head v. New Mexico Bd. of Examiners in Optometry</i> , 374 U.S. 424 (1963) .....	23-24
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012) .....	32
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 578 U.S. 150 (2016) .....	24
<i>In re MCP No. 185</i> , No. 24-7000, 2024 WL 3650468 (6th Cir. Aug. 1, 2024) .....	14, 17

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Indiana State Police Pension Tr. v. Chrysler LLC</i> , 556 U.S. 960 (2009) .....	15
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Co. v. Federal Power Comm’n</i> , 331 U.S. 682 (1947) .....	24
<i>Kansas v. Garcia</i> , 589 U.S. 191 (2020) .....	21
<i>Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	23, 27
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) .....	28
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	3, 20
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....	7, 8, 18, 27
<i>National Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	8
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934) .....	4, 19
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....	32
<i>Northwest Cent. Pipeline Corp. v. State Corp. Comm’n</i> , 489 U.S. 493 (1989) .....	27
<i>O’Gorman &amp; Young, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 251 (1931) .....	19
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	32
<i>Postal Tel.-Cable Co. v. Warren-Godwin Lumber Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 27 (1919) .....	24
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	25

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Puerto Rico Dep't of Consumer Affs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 495 (1988) .....	27
<i>Schneidewind v. ANR Pipeline Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 293 (1988) .....	25
<i>Transcontinental Gas Pipe Line Corp. v. State Oil &amp; Gas Board of Miss.</i> , 474 U.S. 409 (1986) .....	27
<i>TV Pix, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 304 F. Supp. 459 (D. Nev. 1968) .....	5, 18, 23
<i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>United States v. Southwest Cable Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 157 (1968) .....	4
<i>Western Union Tel. Co. v. Boegli</i> , 251 U.S. 315 (1920) .....	24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	19
 <b>Laws</b>	
Communications Act of 1934, ch. 652, 48 Stat. 1064 .....	3
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 .....	3, 26
15 U.S.C. § 717c .....	24
16 U.S.C. § 824 .....	24
47 U.S.C.	
§ 152 .....	4
§ 152(a) .....	23
§ 152(b) .....	23
§ 153(24) .....	4, 26
§ 153(51) .....	25, 26
§ 153(53) .....	5
§ 154(i) .....	4
§ 160(a) .....	5
§ 160(e) .....	5

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
47 U.S.C.	
§ 201(b).....	5
§ 332(c).....	6
§ 414.....	22
§ 532(c).....	6
§ 543(a).....	6
§ 1302(a).....	7, 22
§ 1305(k).....	7
N.Y. General Business Law	
§ 399-zzzzz(2).....	9
§ 399-zzzzz(3).....	6, 9
§ 399-zzzzz(4).....	9
§ 399-zzzzz(5).....	9, 31
§ 399-zzzzz(7).....	31
 <b>Federal Communications Commission Sources</b>	
Federal Commc'ns Comm'n, <i>Connecting America: The National Broadband Plan</i> (2010), <a href="https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC-296935A1.pdf">https://docs.fcc.gov/public/attachments/DOC- 296935A1.pdf</a> .....	7
<i>In re Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd. 311 (2018) .....	8
<i>In re Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet</i> , FCC Docket No. 24-52 (released May 7, 2024).....	6, 17, 20
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
AT&T, Inc., <i>AT&amp;T Delivers Strong 2023 Results, Cash from Operations and Free Cash Flow Driven by 5G and Fiber Growth</i> (Jan. 24, 2024), <a href="https://about.att.com/story/2024/q4-earnings-2023.html">https://about.att.com/story/2024/q4-earnings-2023.html</a> .....	30
Philip R. Hochberg, <i>The States Regulate Cable: A Legislative Analysis of Substantive Provisions</i> (1978), <a href="http://www.pirp.harvard.edu/pubs_pdf/hochber/hochber-p78-4.pdf">http://www.pirp.harvard.edu/pubs_pdf/hochber/hochber-p78-4.pdf</a> .....	5
Verizon Commc'ns, Inc., <i>Verizon 4Q 2023 Earnings Results</i> (2024), <a href="https://www.verizon.com/about/sites/default/files/2024-01/4Q23_VZ_Infographic_012324.pdf">https://www.verizon.com/about/sites/default/files/2024- 01/4Q23_VZ_Infographic_012324.pdf</a> .....	30
